6 August 2025 

Questions and answers 
regarding the Call for Applications for a Project Partner in the PRIME initiative
1.08.2025
1. Is it possible to extend the deadline (August 21, 2025) for partner applications?
[bookmark: _Hlk204941560]Yes. The Call for applications dated July 22, 2025, initially set the deadline for submitting offers to August 21, 2025. In response to the interest expressed in the Project and the call, we are publishing a revised version of the Call Announcement, extending the application deadline to September 11, 2025.
We are keen to receive high-quality proposals from all institutions capable of addressing the challenges and needs of the PRIME Project, particularly those that can take on tasks essential to the success of our grantees’ projects.
The application deadline will not be extended further. The timeline for selecting the Project partner is tied to the implementation schedule of specific Project phases, especially the upcoming grantee call and the time required to launch it without delays. The Project is already underway, and any delay in the schedule would limit its impact. Key events in the Project, including subsequent editions and calls, are planned and must be completed by the non-extendable deadline of end of 2029.
According to the Implementation Act, Article 39(2), the lead partner (FNP) is required to announce an open call for partners with a minimum 21-day application period. In the July 22, 2025 Announcement, we set a 30-day deadline. With the new deadline, the application window will now span 51 days.
2. Are applicants allowed to include images/diagrams in the response? 
Yes. Images or figures are allowed and will not be excluded from evaluation, provided they support the content relevant to the evaluation criteria. Any additional material beyond this will not be considered.
3. In section 2.4 – Expert support – please can you clarify what is meant by this expert support and how it is different from training or mentoring, in the context of PRIME?
Section 2.4 – EXPERT SUPPORT is separate from Section 2.2 (BUSINESS MENTORING) and Section 2.3 (incorrectly labeled as 3.2) (TRAINING/WORKSHOPS). It corresponds to Supplementary Criterion IV – EXPERT SUPPORT. The content to be evaluated in this section is outlined in the description of this criterion in the Call Announcement, pages 11–12.
4. Is the unit rate to be calculated as a unified unit rate, or can there be a distinction made between unit rates (e.g. based on seniority/experience, or on role)? 
In the form, you are required to fill in the “Estimated number of hours (hourly unit rates)”. The unit rate must be determined in accordance with Article 55(2–5) of the Common Provisions Regulation and based on the actual historical costs of the Partner’s personnel performing tasks comparable to those defined in the Project.
In the application form, the Partner is asked to indicate the total number of estimated unit costs. However, if your organisation’s practice involves applying different types of unit costs (e.g. based on seniority, experience, or role), you are free to break down the total unit rate into corresponding categories or types—provided that the calculation method complies with Part III B. Financial Terms of the Partnership in the Call Announcement.
5. Are there any restrictions on who within the Partner organisation can or cannot be included in the unit rate calculation based on their role/title? 
As stated in Part III B of the Call Announcement, point 4: the unit rate shall cover only the costs of substantive staff. Administrative and management tasks are to be treated as indirect costs of the Project.
6. For events, specifically for the “intensive bootcamp event” in Phase 1, and the “Study visit” in Phase 2, what involvement is expected from the partner in managing the logistics and organisation of these events? 
Part II of the Call Announcement refers to this action in:
· Point 6: the organisation and delivery of workshops during the bootcamp, within thematic areas agreed upon with the Foundation; and
· Point 12: the design, organisation, and coordination of the substantive aspects of study visits to renowned institutions supporting academic entrepreneurship and technology transfer outside of Poland, including the planning of meetings and networking activities.
The duration of the event in Poland is specified in Annex 2 to the Call, "OBJECTIVES FOR THE PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT – PRIME PROJECT", in Part IV (3)(2): “each event lasting a minimum of three full working days”; and for the event outside Poland, in Part IV point 4: “Study visits shall last at least three full working days each time.”
The organisation of both events requires close cooperation between the Partner and the Lead Partner (FNP).
7. Are we allowed to divide employees into groups to calculate different unit rates based solely on our internal role classification? If so, what documentation or evidence will be required to justify these differentiated unit rates?
It is possible to propose different unit rates for the Partner's staff. According to the "PRIME Project Partner Call Announcement," Part III B, points 2 and 3, the rate must be based on the actual remuneration of the Partner's personnel performing tasks comparable to those defined in the Project. This means that only remuneration for substantive and expert work, excluding administrative and management work, can be included in the rate calculation. Positions within the Partner's organization involved in the PRIME project funded with unit costs may only involve substantive work for the Project. Grouping positions within one or more unit rates may be based, for example, on the task description or years of experience of the employee (classification within a given rate may be based on the organization's practice). Furthermore, before signing the agreement with the Foundation, the Partner will provide confirmation of the rate calculation, pursuant to Art. 55 sections 2-5 of the Common Provisions Regulation, by an independent auditor appointed by the Foundation;

8. Is it necessary to present a breakdown of the estimated planned hourly involvement for each section of the project, based on each of the roles with different unit rates?
It is not required to break down the estimated number of unit rates by type within each section of the application. The total number of hourly unit rates may be provided as an aggregate figure.

9. “PRIME Project Partner Call Announcement”, in section III B) 2, there is a reference to the Guidelines on the Eligibility of Expenditure for 2021–2027, but it only refers to documents in Polish. Could you please indicate whether an official English translation of these Guidelines is available?
[bookmark: _Hlk204941052]“PRIME Project Partner Call Announcement” Section III B) 2 refers to Subsection 3.8 Project Personnel of the Guidelines: The calculation and reimbursement of the unit rate shall comply with the Guidelines on the Eligibility of Expenditure for 2021–2027 1F (Subsection 3.8 – Project Personnel)
There is no official English version of this document. However, the application of Subsection 3.8 of the Guidelines in the context of accounting for personnel costs using unit rates applies solely to point 13: A person authorized to manage funds constituting project co-financing and to make binding financial decisions on behalf of the beneficiary must not have been lawfully convicted of an offense against property, against economic turnover, against the activities of public institutions or local government, against the credibility of documents, or for a fiscal offense. This must be verified by the beneficiary based on a declaration from that person before their involvement in the project.

However, in the Call Announcement, the Foundation specified that the Project personnel must be employed under an employment contract. Therefore, it refers to Subsection 3.8 of the Guidelines, which includes, among others, general principles regarding the eligibility of project personnel —specifically point 3: The employment or secondment of project personnel to perform tasks related to the implementation of the beneficiary's projects must be appropriately documented by provisions of the employment contract, an agreement, or the employee's job description, specifying, in particular, the tasks carried out within the projects. These documents should cover all tasks of the personnel involved in the project(s).
It is worth noting that Subsection 3.10 of the Guidelines, Simplified cost options, point 9, states: Costs settled using simplified cost options are treated as actual expenditures. There is no obligation to collect invoices or other accounting documents of equivalent evidential value to confirm the incurrence of the expenditure within the project.

10. Section III B) 3 refers to an independent audit designated by the Foundation. Will this process take place after the partner has been selected, or should it be carried out before the application is submitted?

[bookmark: _Hlk204940986]Confirmation of the unit rates by an auditor is not required at the application stage, but only after the partner has been selected. Section III B. 3 states that the unit rate must be confirmed at the expense of the candidate Partner prior to conclusion of the agreement with the Foundation by an independent auditor indicated by the Foundation.


11. The statement in Annex 1 – Application Form for candidate Partner – specifies that at least 75% of the proposed pool of mentors must consist of individuals from outside Poland or those who primarily carry out mentoring activities outside the territory of Poland.

How should the requirement in Section IV.B "Mandatory conditions for participation in the call" be understood, specifically point 1 (d): the Partner candidate has the human resource poten􀆟al and prac􀆟cal experience to design and conduct business mentoring processes for academic teams and academic startups at an early stage of development with the par􀆟cipa􀆟on of experienced mentors from Poland and abroad (minimum 40);?

The requirement to present mentors from both Poland and abroad should be interpreted in light of the declaration included in Annex 1 to the PRIME Project Partner Call Announcement, as well as Section IV.C "Scored criteria", particularly Criterion II – Mentoring, Subcriterion 3, item (d) of the Call Announcement, which states that the evaluation under Subcriterion 3 will consider the quality and diversity of the mentor pool, including:
(d) the proportion of mentors from Poland and abroad (a minimum of 75% of the pool of mentors from outside Poland).”
This means that at least 75% of the mentors must come from outside Poland or primarily operate outside the territory of Poland. This requirement is also considered fulfilled if 100% of the indicated mentors meet this condition.
Furthermore, according to Section IV.B "Mandatory conditions for participation in the call", point 1(d) of the Call Announcement: the Partner candidate has the human resource poten􀆟al and prac􀆟cal experience to design and conduct business mentoring processes for academic teams and academic startups at an early stage of development with the par􀆟cipa􀆟on of experienced mentors from Poland and abroad (minimum 40).
This provision establishes a mandatory requirement for the candidate to demonstrate the capacity of at least 40 experienced mentors, originating from both Poland and abroad. However, when evaluating this mandatory criterion, the specific ratio of mentors from Poland vs. abroad is not relevant —only their total minimum number (40) matters.

6.08.2025
12. For the purposes of the Project, can the Partner employ individuals or engage institutions as subcontractors who are based outside the EU?

The Partner Organization is required to meet the Requirements outlined in the Call for Proposals, including Section IV – REQUIREMENTS FOR THE PARTNER, specifically:
· In point 2: The Partner shall contribute to the Project human resources (including personnel involved in Project delivery and its contact networks), organisational resources (including know-how), and technical capacity. The Partner shall also engage jointly with the Lead Partner in the planning, implementation and ongoing evaluation of Project activities.
• In point 3: The candidate Partner must have the institutional, technical and economic capacity to ensure the stable execution of its assigned tasks, as well as sufficient organisational and human resources to carry out those tasks properly.
At the same time, in Section III – GENERAL CONDITIONS OF PARTNERSHIP, letter B – Financial Terms of the Partnership, it is stated (point 1) that:
Financing of costs incurred by the Partner shall cover exclusively personnel costs of personnel employed solely on the basis of an employment contract and involved in the Project implementation, together with a 15% flat rate for indirect costs charged on eligible direct personnel costs (…).
Please be informed that the Partner employs project personnel based on employment contracts, in accordance with the rules of the Partner’s organization and the labour law of the respective country.
The Foundation does not reimburse subcontracting costs incurred by the Partner nor costs related to personnel not employed within the Partner’s organization. The partner organization may be located outside the EU.

8.08.2025
13. In Annex 2 OBJECTIVES FOR THE PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT – PRIME PROJECT, in Section IV. BUSINESS MENTORING, TRAINING SESSIONS AND STUDY VISIT OUTSIDE POLAND, point 1 states that the Partner is responsible for organizing a study visit for each Team in a city outside Poland accepted by the Lead Partner.
Question: Can each project team choose a separate date for their study visit?
Answer: The intention of this provision is to ensure that the study visit is organized by the Partner for all teams within a given cohort on one common date, agreed upon with the Foundation.
At the same time, in accordance with point 4 of Section IV, Study visits shall last at least three full working days each time.
This clarification will be reflected in the agreement with the Partner to eliminate any ambiguity in the provision.


14. In the APPLICATION FORM FOR CANDIDATE PARTNER IN THE PRIME PROJECT, Section 2.1 (Proposed structure of the acceleration process in the PRIME Project) and Section 2.2 (Proposed structure of the mentoring process in the PRIME Project), the activities in Phase II are defined as lasting 12 months.
[bookmark: _GoBack]However, in Part I of the PRIME Project Partner Call Announcement (PROJECT OBJECTIVE AND CHARACTERISTICS), Phase II is described as lasting from 3 to 18 months.
Clarification: What period should be covered in the Form?
Answer: Please cover a fixed period of 12 months for Phase II in the Form. Similarly, for Phase III, please also cover 12 months of activities in the Form.

